

GOVERNING BOARD R. Enns, President S. Lyon, Vice-President R. Frank, Director H. Miller, Director J. Curti, Director Pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e), members of the Board of Directors and staff will participate in this meeting via a teleconference. Members of the public can comment when prompted by unmuting their microphone, and allowing access to their webcam is optional.

# **CAYUCOS SANITARY DISTRICT**

200 Ash Avenue PO Box 333 Cayucos, California 93430-0333 805-995-3290

### BOARD OF DIRECTORS SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA TUESDAY, JANUARY 10, 2023 AT 10:00AM 200 ASH AVENUE, CAYUCOS, CALIFORNIA 93430

Please join our meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone: https://meet.goto.com/826610525

> You can also dial in using your phone: United States: <u>+1 (224) 501-3412</u> Access Code: 826-610-525

New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts: <u>https://meet.goto.com/install</u>

**PLEASE NOTE:** If you experience difficulty accessing the meeting via one of the options above, please try to access the meeting via the second option. If you experience further difficulty, please contact the District office for assistance.

### 1. ESTABLISH QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER

### 2. PUBLIC COMMENT:

This is the time the public may address the Board on items other than those scheduled on the agenda. By conditions of the Brown Act the Board may not discuss issues not posted on the agenda, but may set items for future agendas. Those persons wishing to speak on any item scheduled on the agenda will be given an opportunity to do so at the time that agenda item is being considered. When recognized by the Board President, please stand up and state your name and address for the record (though not required). While the Board encourages public comment, in the interest of time and to facilitate orderly conduct of the meeting, the Board reserves the right to limit individual comments to three minutes.

- 3. DISCUSSION AND CONSIDERATION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION 2023-01 TO AUTHORIZE REMOTE TELECONFERENCING MEETINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 54953(e) (AB 361)
- 4. ADJOURNMENT

#### \*\*\*\*\*

This agenda was prepared and posted pursuant to Government Code Section 54954.2. The agenda, staff reports or other documentation relating to each item of business referred to on the agenda can be accessed and downloaded from the District's website at <a href="https://www.cayucossd.org/board-of-directors-meetings">https://www.cayucossd.org/board-of-directors-meetings</a>

#### \*\*\*\*\*

All staff reports or other written documentation relating to each item of business referred to on the agenda are on file in the District's office and are available for public inspection and reproduction at cost. If requested, the agenda shall be made available in appropriate alternative formats to persons with a disability, as required by the Americans with Disability Act. To make a request for disability-related modification or accommodation, contact the District at 805-995-3290 as soon as possible and at least 48 hours prior to the meeting date.

## **RESOLUTION 2023-01**

### A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CAYUCOS SANITARY DISTRICT MAKING FINDINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH AB 361 AND GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 54953(e), AUTHORIZING REMOTE TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS OF THE LEGISLATIVE BODIES OF THE CAYUCOS SANITARY DISTRICT

WHEREAS, on March 4, 2020 Governor Newsom declared a State of Emergency in the State of California pursuant to Government Code Section 8625 as a result of the threat of the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic; and

WHEREAS, subsequently, in March 2020, in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, Governor Newsom issued Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20. These orders suspended certain elements of the Brown Act and specifically allowed for legislative bodies as defined by the Brown Act to hold their meetings entirely electronically with no physical meeting place. On June 11, 2021, Governor Newsom issued Executive Order N-08-21, which provided that the provisions in Executive Order N-29-20 suspending certain elements of the Brown Act would continue to apply through September 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, on September 16, 2021 Governor Newsom signed AB 361, which added subsection (e) to Government Code section 54953 of the Brown Act, and makes provision for remote teleconferencing participation in meetings by members of a legislative body, without compliance with the requirements of Government Code section 54953(b)(3), subject to the existence of certain conditions; and

WHEREAS, a required condition of AB 361 is that a state of emergency is declared by the Governor pursuant to Government Code section 8625, proclaiming the existence of conditions of disaster or of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property within the State caused by conditions as described in Government Code section 8558; and

WHEREAS, there has been a significant increase in COVID-19 cases in San Luis Obispo County due primarily to the Delta variant of SARS-CoV-2, the virus that causes COVID-19. Emerging evidence indicates that the Delta variant is far more transmissible than prior variants of the virus, causes more severe illness, and that even fully vaccinated individuals can spread the virus to others; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors now desires to adopt a Resolution finding that the requisite conditions exist for the legislative bodies of the Cayucos Sanitary District, as defined in the Brown Act, to conduct remote teleconference meetings without compliance with paragraph (3) of subdivision (b) of Government Code section 54953.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Cayucos Sanitary District as follows:

1. The above recitals are true, correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

- 2. In accordance with the requirements of Government Code Section 54953(e)(3), the Board of Directors of the Cayucos Sanitary District hereby finds and determines that it has reconsidered the circumstances of the State of Emergency and that the State of Emergency continues to exist and to directly impact the ability of the members to meet safely in person due to the COVID-19 pandemic, and its continued spread in San Luis Obispo County and Cayucos through the Delta and Omicron variants of SARS-CoV-2, which are both far more transmissible than prior variants of the virus, and that even fully vaccinated individuals can spread the virus to others, and therefore holding meetings in person would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees.
- 3. The District Manager and legislative bodies of the Cayucos Sanitary District are hereby authorized and directed to take all actions necessary to carry out the intent and purpose of this Resolution including, continuing to conduct open and public remote teleconferencing meetings in accordance with the requirements of Government Code section 54953(e) and other applicable provisions of the Brown Act.
- 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and shall be effective for thirty (30) days after its adoption, subject to being extended for an additional 30 day period by the Board of Directors adoption of a subsequent resolution in accordance with Government Code section 54953(e)(3) to further extend the time during which the legislative bodies of the Cayucos Sanitary District may continue to teleconference without compliance with paragraph (3) of subdivision (b) of Government Code section 54953.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2023.

Ayes: Nays: Absent: Abstain:

> Robert Enns, President Board of Directors

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Rick Koon District Manager Timothy J. Carmel District Counsel